
february 19, 1998

NOTICE AO DRAFT COMMENT PROCEDURES

The Commission has approved a revision in its advisory opinion
procedures that permits the submission of written public comments on draft
advisory opinions when proposed by the Office of General Counsel and
scheduled for a future Commission agenda.

Today. DRAFT ADVISORY OPINION 199841 is available for public
comments under (his procedure. It was requested by Ralph L. Lotkin on
behalf of Congressman Earl F. Milliard, Milliard for Congress Campaign. The
draft may be obtained from the Public Disclosure Division of the Commission.

Proposed Advisory Opinion 1998-01 will be on the Commission's
agenda for its public meeting of Thursday, February 26.1998.

Please note (he following requirements for submitting comments:

1) Comments must be submitted in writing to the Commission
Secretary with a duplicate copy Co (he Office of General Counsel. Comments
in legible and complete form may be submitted by fax machine to (he
Secretary at (202) 203-3333 and to OOC at (202) 219-3923.

2) The deadline for the submission of comments is 12:00 noon (KST)
on February 25. 1998

3) No comments will be accepted or considered if received after the
deadline. Late comments will be rejected and returned to the commentcr.
Requests to extend the comment period are discouraged and unwelcome. An
extension request will be considered only if received before the comment
deadline and then only on a case by case basis in special circumstances.

4) All comments timely received will be distributed to the Commission
and the Office of General Counsel. They will also be made available to the
public at the Commission's Public Disclosure Division.



CONTACTS

Press inquiries: Ron Harris (202)219-4135

Commission Secretary: MazjorieEramons (202) 219-4145

Other inquiries:

To obtain copy of draft AO 199841 contact Public Records Office-
Public Disclosure Division (202) 219-4140, or 800424-9530.

For questions about comment submission procedure contact
N. Bradky Litchficki, Associate General Counsel. (202) 219-3690.

ADDRESSES

Submit single copy of written comments to:

Commission Secretary
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street NW
Washington. DC 20463



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

DC 20463

i MEMORANDUM

r TO: The Cornm Moo

' THROUGH JotaCSuritti
•

FROM.

Sciuof Anocncy

Subject Dnfl AO

February 19, 1998

Anachcd » a proposed drift of the subject advisory opinioa We rtqunt that this
draft be ptoccd on the agenda foe Februao 26.

AnacKmcm



I ADVISORY OPINION 1998-1
2
3 RtlpfaLLoddn * . . .
4 CochnoALoddo • IMiAiCV
5 201MasaacfaBseCtaAvmtKB, UKATI
* Suite Gl ^*
7 W«fciflftoa,D.C. 20002
I
• DetrMr.Loddn:

10
II Tttsrcsponds to your letter dated January 12,199$, on behalfofCoogmanaa

t 12 EariF.ftilliari and his prindpal campaign o^^

13 Fedend Election Compdgn Act of 1971, aa amended (^Ac^
J' 14 ffgutaSonstolbettieof
} IS provided by your lew firm, Cochnua A Lotkb.

wgrosmiDlhDialheScv^

,* 17 finl ekcted ia 1992. Since 1992, ^

1 II for Coogroi Campaign OheCommiiieO. Kebaboacaodidittforre-electiooin
f ' It 1991

20 OoD««mbcr JwxJ l<^IW,tt«o.pt^

21 f»tdJy Bcwipapcr ihrt covqf Congrmandodw aipccticftovtfamciuaadpoBtict»
22 n»JUi^incgid<msofbnpft>j»ktybth«coixhj^

23 district congrusicad olScc, lod burincsiCT

24 by Mr. HHtkvd and Ms fiunily. Wr. Hitti«dh« denied tny allegation

25 Mr. Milliard and the Committee wish to use the Committee*! fad^ to defray expenses

2* incurred with your law firm for services related to these allegations. You believe that

27 such expenses would be campaign-related, and *tecessaryp to hb campaign, bccmtHihe
n bolk of spcdfkaikgadoQS raised in the prcsapH0ttHly

29 of hb campaign tod or hfa peffbrwunce as on elected offkial and because of the

JO likelihood that the allegations will be raised as issues in tha 1991 ekciioa** You state that
31 youlmvbeo^andwiUbeadvisiniMr.Hnfiardeoh^

12 a^orccmeitfaiidovcriigMefxlUki. and the House C^^
13 Conduct ("House Etfike CotninltieeT.
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1 The Commission notes that an article in the January 29,1991, issue of Roll Cott
2 disclosed that the House Ethics Committee wu^eningaseif*iahiilediiiqaiiyfUsedoo
S theartideain7fo/fl//,intowheth^

4 office reeourcee violated Houserules. The JW7 Caffarticle also fedkated Chat tf» inquiry
5 may explore Mr. Milliard's bosbese activHcebetoe he waa elected
I You have categorised the anegatfoosh the artkks of Decanter? and 10 aa

7 railing the following general issuer (I) the Nalidi^ and amort of Coinmftfee
,. a disbursements to certain businesses or charities; (2) die possible use of Committee tads

t for personal purpose* (3) the dicumstancee and %ri^^
( 10 specified individuals; (4) whether annual reports filed by Mr. HBBard pursuant to the
ii

It Eihks to Ooveniment Act contain propa and complete disclose
1 12 ocrtab aspects of the operation of Mr. HOKa^seoogrtssioQaiofBc^CQwbdher
I U cootribotkmm^ to the Committee have becoft^
*. 14 campaign and offcial resources have been topro

I IS stale thai the articles include references to certain transactta* that are not dbeetly related

^ I* to Mr. HiUiard^a candidate or officeholder slams. TlMse include aDaptions relating to
19 matters that msty have occurred before he became a Member of Coofress* You assert*

IS however, that h his become necessary for Mr. HflHard to respond lolScsecfter
If aJkfftftaabccftutt their induita

20 itrmi^ and Mr* Killiard has already oecn lufud to respond to a campaign* of ofncialt
21 co«t«t." For the purposes of this opinion, these allegations win be considered an eighth
22 category.
23 Although you do not describe the allegations with any greater specificity, you
24 hawciKlasedtheaftklcsfomTfe/WwHhyw^ The substance of the
25 allegations can be briefly restated, and aniibutcd to the reki>«t categories as foPows:

2ft Gortjorfcs/. J.onrfJ- The campaign allegedly made excessive payments and

27 lomtoKinianibttsfeiesacsanddttr^

2t scbddtotton of thc«cctito or individuals. These tocbdedaikgedry excessive
2f paymciusfa>di<trtiscmenUonaHllliafd<onm)^
30 bioadcastifitatthatime.ffJu«Qasexeessh«insunneepec^^



AO I99M

1 owned insurance company that mty hive only handled burial policies. Other allegedly
2 improper diibunemeotB by the Committee included ouesttonahle payments tot not IB ft
3 Hilliaid-owDed building that homed oCherHuliafdbi>liMaM^«»eaahwpayiMolato

4 ftmOymcmbcnibrsalarkiiaJooesuitiiyta

S
6 Cto«$oo>* -According to the articles, Mr. HfflW

7 di«Jos« of his burioess interests to the House E^

a Cettgorto J and 7 -Tbe articles suggested that Mr. HBBard*s Birmingham

f district office wu used improperly for activities of to Cocmnfctee and HBHard

10 buiinmacs* HM articles claim thai the district office manager waa alao employed by tbo

11 ComndB^aadHHIiaidbOTtoft̂

12 Milliard businas actWtkt firwn that office rouhlngb improper paymeotafroo Federal

U funds. Excessive rental ptymenta for u^Mootfooxfy^strktofBoealkgedlywcre

M roidefortbebcixfhofaftj^conegcpTqldCTiwboowBedt^

15 business associate of Mr. HilHard

l992HowG

I? ncgMhrfOdb balance fee serai) montoniggtsttaglatpottibultyuta^^ • » • • ; • • • • • •> ««
• ir * m.t

la comributiora (hxn aa undbcbsed source.

If Cflffjary^. The December J artkk abo reported aDcged Improper sctMtiet by

20 Mr.HilUardorHilliardbusiiieaaeaandcterilka»tn^

21 Milliard wis a ondidait or Federal officeholder but lhat, by dtcmschrea» were not Erectly

22 related lo his campaign or ofTkcholdcr dutks Ttat alkgafiofia include the feltore of

23 Hilliard bwincuo to pay uxcs in a timely manner, a detail by Mr. Billiard and five

24 o&er investors to a golf COWM OQ a S30(MX)Ota

25 o%cismcmcot by a HiRi&ra business of its asscls Toe Ptccmbcr 10 article was

M principally devoted to allegations of incgubrdeafings between I9tg and 1992 (the

29 periodpriortoMr.Ki]Rard*asenric«toCeQgraaa)astoftHIIfiH^

2S anditestadoB'aimproparftlailoaaUpfHiBaSl̂

2f thealkgedunlawfy useoftaxtadk
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1 You list the following services that your firm has either provided or intends to

2 provide in response to the allegations: . . .. • / • * •• § • •
3 (a) You have reviewed toiwfflcocdm^

4 Hnilaid and repotted In (be media.

5 (b) You hive contend with Mr. Hffllard regarding these allegations

* (c) Youwfflbxtepeo(fcoilyfawdg«tete

7 confer with individuals and with attorneys fee vsriooifaflvhtoab or governmental

, S entities, and review documents fa order to woifc with Mr. HflUarfh responding to the
r" f allegations.

f to (d) You wffl conduct kgal research and tnfct Mr. HHHirdwithitfwdtohbindlhe

! 12 and entities to the executive or legislative bench.

( I) (e) Yen have reviewed the Act, Commission itgolatioos. and advbocy opinions with

14 regard to me issue of the use of campaign tods to pay your ffam

15 As you fax>w, fee Commission has hfotorkallyr̂ ^

14 wide discretion in maJdiM expenditures to influence tftfir election* Howevert the) Act

17 prohibits dMcoovcnfco of campaign tods to personal use. 2US.G$439a;IICFR ••

15 113.2(4); see ate Adv^09ntooH997-l̂

It Commission regulations at IICFR113 J(g) define personal use fa

20 prohibition. Generally, personal use b'anytac of tads in a campaign account of a

21 present or fanner candidate to ftdfin a commitment, obligation or opciac of any person

22 that would exist irrespective of the candidate's campaign or duties as a Federal

21 officeholder." II CFRII3.l(g), The nilcs fist certain uses of campaign tods that wiU

24 be considered i*r M personal use. IICFR H3,l(gXlXiV Other uses of campaign
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I tods will be examined on tease by case basis using the general definition o.'persona!

3 Your law finnaen t̂t legal counsd to M.HlIll̂

4 committee. Under (bepenootl ma rules,

5 use* (hat wffl be examined oo a case by case basb using to

4 ow. IICFR 113.1(gXlXUXA). See Advisory Optooos 1997-12,1996-24, and 1995-23.

7 Thus, dttutt of caznpdgn tods for attorney fees and cx^^

I Mr.HOUafdwcreixrtacandUateorMemberofC^^

• personal use. Coovendy.tbeuseofcampefiAtodstoptyletsJexpeQso

10 ortedftatootfhiicaafidacyorFcckndof^^

11 totwomcoladviiQfyopiaionStdieOoimBtata

12 Mcoboof(^QgjtsstOQsecimpdgDtodsfiOfc^^

13 extent, coodoct thtf wis 001 directly ofltecbDfcfcfcrcimpilgpitiated. Advisory

M Opfekxa 1997-12 nd 1996-24. la AdvboryOpinioo 1996-24, dwanegitkms related to

IS nanm of oarftal status, cooiplianoe wfth loealeootnidioooode^veternsbeocihs

14 eBfWBty.ttdcertiititK deduction tyteoes. fa Advisory OpWoo 1997-12, the

17 tlkpltottpertifaed&tcttytotebus^

II who unt convicted of Federal otocs onrefatod to Kb campaign or the eooduct of Ids

It offica. 7T»Mcmto*»sna«edasani«todkt̂

20 cxpeaseabtcstiiyif^si a grand Jury prooecdog prior lo te

21 individuBibk

22 TteCoauntaionactaowfcdgtdtî Of̂

23 refbtiî  or ropondb^ to ilkgatiom about oot's private bî ^

24 omsidered personal to natifft becrae, stan^

25 campalp or oflkcboldcr activity and mlgto be tocig^



1 prominent in i given community and die sutject of atailar allegations. Tbe Commission

2 recognized, however, that the activities of candidates and officeholders may receive
•• • • . .* , ...

I heightened scrutiny and sttentioolnihe news media beowee of tbcir statuses candidates

4 and officeholder Advisory Opinions I99M2 and 199644, It Haled AatfeoMooa

5 need fcr a candidate to respond to alfcytiona that MSBHDoni fl»

i not erist Irrespective of die candidate's caapalga or officeholder states. U,

7 CooteqaeoUj, the Commlnte developed an appreaeb to an authorized eoountaee's

I pqmmt for attorney services that tttobtoaocoimt the hfgh level of netfaatteatfoo

t focutedoo(beo(Boebolder,tSf*tfltstheBnavoi^

10 needed to rapori to tf*pre«eod to respond in

It leportedaflegrtoniawnotdigct̂ feteedtocauĵ

12 The appcotchbittfed to Advbory Opinion 1997*12 asftOowK

» I)
14
IS

II Pedenl officeholder,
ia
It 2) aaykgaleapeneetf̂ ietaieedhtfllytDaileirtl̂
39 ^anyiTgaof dlBcehoidcf acdvttyiflocidquaBfr fcy IQOHpeyineBtwfth
21 caapalpltand^
21
21 3) 30% of 9Kt$ legal expense oot cuvcfed by I ahove lhai doce not
2* dbccty itltt Maflcptffam arising froaoH^
2S am be paid for with campaign funds because (the person b) a candidate or
» Federal officeholder and (to) providing substantive responses to the press
27 (beyond pro/orma "ten comment* statements^
2S

2f The allegations described mne tat seven categories of issues Bsted shove entail

50 Improper funding practices or other concMCt by the Comflutteet by Mf. HDBavd*a district

51 «mgr«MkMidoffict,orbyl̂ .lfllliardMmsetfv^ \

52 EnfesCemminee. Assoch,«heysri3e<feectJyogtofMr.WIBsrdtsststos
IS

14 alkutiousimqld not arise hrespacdvs of suchsfama ami
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1 100% payable by the Committee. These include the servieea described toitemi a and b
2 ofyourliitofaervieea aadouiyalaoiiKliideaomeoflheaervieeadeacribedbltemc. la• . i
I addition, the legal expouca for responding to aoylDquWeaorlnvtitJgatiooibyoverfJght
4 ageockacfatogovtnroectalecthiqwiA

5 described to temic and d,aiweflai (be rwe^
$ which bitated In hern e, would abo be 100H payable by (be Committee.
7 UK allegations diacuned in tbedgbtb category of issue* bc^ever, present more
I cooplkateddrcumitanccs. SoaeoftbcaeactMtfctaadtnBifarttent occurred prior to
t Mr. Hlllkrd*il 997 Hcmte candidacy and iervke fa tbeHoote. Often involve actWtks

10 that occurrediince the 1992 canipaJgnbut, by fbemiehta, do not relate Aectly to Ibe
11 campaJfDorttedutkaofaPedcralofficcbolder. If the HooaeBMoi Committee
12 eooridcniucbactivftk^ibcnyouffeeaforifipo^
I) onae anvitics wUl be 100% payable with campaign luDdiL
M byfeHcwElbkaCttfldttwrfMr. HOBari
IS fanrtstigitkw would be d^ectly related to hbdotto Moreovtr,

14 fa accofdanctwHh Advisory OpWoa 1997*12, tbe legal expoaee that ait directly and
17 exchahdyntafedtortspoadfagtodMpTra

U payable by fte Comminee.
It WhhicapedtoinquifieaoriBvesHgadoMbyodkfovcfsiglrt
20 iowamciUiiarthta(nc*tbeHoq«EtbkaCc^

21 orinvcrt|8lfaigintatk|aHonslhtldoiioldbfc^

22 activity, (he Committee would be iub^ to greater rtitrkrions to to poyrncnt for tegaj
23 cxpetkfcs Tba legal axpemaa for
24 tove*t»ptk»ofactJYitkjoccur^

25
& .̂ tf̂ L^k ̂ ^ î̂ ^B^ ^^^^^^^^^Az^K^A ^B^^^W A^AAAdBA^^^A ' ^KA îAH^^BBBA mJf ̂ ^^^n IDC pim iwyroun wen acuviugi iiiniii'ifiyt o ••

27 orponoinf acdooa|a2nftlhebi0lfic«icf OTdMrf^

21 (be 1992 candidacy began, bet (he afcpcybortpa^^
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1 campaign or the district offices, then, tst general rule, your charges would be 50tt

2 ptyable by the Committee, if necessary for responding to the press as to those activities.

J However, with respect to such an investigation or review* legal expensee'associated with

4 responding to that agency's requests for information from the Committee, or for

5 Information relating to me conduct of the district oflfctwoold be 100H payable by thf

4 Committee. BOlings for legal expenses associated with sn investigation that involves a

7 mixture of inquiries into the Committee or district oflke and pretHtpoctedirregularittes
5 as to Mr. Hffllard*s private builncMctimat be allocated^

f guidelines. The Commission emphasises that no Comntfttoef^

10 respond to government agencies as to idMtfesbcafero
II

£ 12 TlKcotf of kgiJ exposes coosfatert

^ 13 i»poclPdtiiDOpefitmte*pcnJiriagbytheCemiBittBe;irtt IICFR

^ U 104 J(bX2)m(bX4XiXAdvi90fyOpuiofi 1997-12 and 1996-24.
is

14 AS to ue praciie K(U nrvicef fUMMfcd eo UHl tM v**gBiiHiffft us itfe^uife fffftmft to

It dttouiiiMf>fckhtinoqntiaitt«wfyiypeyib>eft̂

II opfafoa See 1 1 CFR I02.9(b) tod !04.l4(bX

It TheCoomtaiooexprtttetfwopttiofttt^

20 orSt<ttltwi,i]ichi(̂ tixlawi,orlheniksofiheHo«e^

21 matters prceotcd to yoorrtquest, since theeeismes ait not *fftia fa jurisdiction.

f*«Mr.
i
•
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•
1 This response constitutes an advisory opinion concerning (he application of the
2 Act, or regulations pcttcribedby to

3 fetfecthiayouritquest 8ee2UJ.Cf437C
4 Sbociujy*
I
• JoenD.AQcent

^•A •7 ^^^^A*flHlA^^AKJ^BV^R^B^w^^^^^^^v

i
EadMraCAO* 1997-a 1997*2,1996-45,199644, and I99M3)

,.*-.*..


